



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SEAN MCMAHON, )  
 )  
Plaintiff Below/Appellant, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
TIFFANY MCMAHON, )  
 )  
Defendant Below/Appellee. )

C.A. No. 218, 2024

On appeal from the Superior Court  
in C.A. No. S22C-06022 MHC

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-BELOW/  
APPELLEE TIFFANY MCMAHON**

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)  
One Commerce Center  
1201 N. Orange St., 7th floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1186  
(302) 573-2525  
dfinger@delawgroup.com  
Attorney for Defendant-Below/  
Appellee Tiffany McMahon

Dated: September 26, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ALLEGED IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT.....3

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE DEFAMATION CLAIMS FOR FAILING TO PLEAD THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS.....7

    A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....7

    B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....8

    C. MERITS OF THARGUMENT.....8

        1. The Amended Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Slander Because the Alleged Accusation of a Crime Does Not Include All Essential Elements of the Alleged Crime and Does Not Identify the Persons to Whom the Alleged Accusation Was Made.....8

            a. The Accusation of Filing A False Police Report Did Not Constitute Slander Per Se Because It Did Not Allege the Essential Elements of the Crime.....11

            b. The Amended Complaint Failed to Satisfy the Requirement of Publication of a Slander Because It Does Not Identify with Specificity The Identities of Those Who Allegedly Heard It.....12

        2. The Libel Claim Fails for Lack of Identification of a Defamatory Statement ..... 13

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING SEAN’S REQUEST TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT.....16

A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....16

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....16

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....16

CONCLUSION .....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Stallings</i> , 892 P.2d 611 (N.M. App. 1995) .....	10
<i>Brooks-McCollum v. Shareef</i> , 2006 WL 3587246 (Del. Super. Nov. 1, 2006).....	9
<i>Bruch v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , 870 P.2d 749 (N.M. 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Padilla v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 68 P.3d 901 (N.M. 2003) .....	7
<i>Bundren v. Parriott</i> , 245 Fed. Appx. 822 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bushnell Corp. v. ITT Corp.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1276 (D. Kan. 1997).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Eisenberg</i> , 19 N.Y.S.2d 678 (N.Y. Supr.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 24 N.Y.S.2d 1004 (N.Y.A.D. 1st Dept. 1940).....	11
<i>Conley v. Conley</i> , 2015 WL 7747431 (Del. Super. Nov. 19, 2015).....	14
<i>Cousins v. Goodier</i> , 283 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2022).....	8
<i>Danias v. Fakis</i> , 261 A.2d 529 (Del. Super. 1969) .....	9
<i>Desrochers v. Tiax, LLC</i> , 2003 WL 21246150 (Mass. Super. 2003) .....	13
<i>Fulton v. Bartik</i> , 547 F.Supp.3d 799 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2021).....	7
<i>Harrison v. Hodgson Vocational Technical High School</i> , 2007 WL 3112479 (Del. Super. Oct. 3, 2007).....	14
<i>Janklow v. Viking Press</i> , 378 N.W.2d 875 (S.D. 1985) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2012 WL 5177792, reported at 55 A.3d 839 (Del. Oct. 18, 2012)6	
<i>Kell v. State</i> , 285 P.3d 1133 (Utah 2012) .....	8

<i>Lamplugh v. PBF Energy</i> , 2020 WL 434204 (D. Del. Jan. 28, 2020) .....	10
<i>Law Offices of Frank N. Peluso, P.C. v. Cotrone</i> , 2009 WL 3416247 (Conn. Super. Sept. 23, 2009).....	13
<i>Layfield v. Beebe Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 716900 (Del. Super. July 18, 1997).....	14
<i>Lorenzetti v. Hodges</i> , 2012 WL 1410103 (Del. Super. Jan. 27, 2012).....	9, 13
<i>Marcil v. Kells</i> , 936 A.2d 208 (R.I. 2007).....	11
<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 258 (Del. 1993).....	16
<i>Optical Air Data Sys., LLC v. L-3 Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 328429 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019).....	10
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.</i> , 270 A.3d 833 (Del. 2022).....	8
<i>Pazuniak Law Office LLC v. Pi-Net International, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4019162 (Del. Super. Aug. 25, 2017).....	14
<i>Praytor v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 97 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. App. 2002).....	7
<i>Raymond .v Marchand</i> , 4 N.Y.S.3d 107 (N.Y.A.D. 2015) .....	13
<i>Read v. Carpenter</i> , 1995 WL 945544 (Del. Super. June 8, 1995), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 670 A.2d 1340 (Del. 1995).....	9, 18
<i>Rednick v. Messemer</i> , 181 S.W.2d 1014 (Tex. Civ. App. 1944).....	11
<i>Savannah News-Press, Inc. v. Harley</i> , 111 S.E.2d 259 (Ga. Ap. 1959).....	11
<i>Schmidt v. Jones</i> , 7 Ky.L.Rptr. 224 (Ky App. 1885).....	12
<i>Schmidt v. Witherick</i> , 12 N.W. 448 (Minn. 1882).....	12

<i>Schuster v. Derocili</i> , 775 A.2d 1029 (Del. 2001).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Remmel</i> , 908 A.2d 622 (Me. 2006).....	16
<i>Smith v. Delaware State Police</i> , 2014 WL 3360173 (Del. Super. July 8, 2014).....	14
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).....	9, 14
<i>State v. DuValt.</i> , 961 P.2d 641 (Idaho 1998).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Com., Dept. of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 708 A.2d 481 (Pa. 1998).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Martin</i> , 772 F.2d 1442 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Oppon</i> , 863 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Whaley</i> , 786 F.2d 1229 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>Urfur v. County Mut. Ins., Co.</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1073 (Ill. App. 1977) .....	17
<i>Ward v. Blair</i> , 2013 WL 3816568 (Del. Super. July 16, 2023).....	9
<i>Willis v. United Family Life Ins.</i> , 487 S.E.2d 376 (Ga. App. 1997).....	10
<i>Wright v. Pepsi Cola Co.</i> , 243 F.Supp.2d 117 (D. Del. 2003) .....	10
<i>Yokois v. Ryan</i> , 2020 WL 2736514 (Az. App. May 26, 2020).....	17

**Other authorities**

11 Del. C. §1245A.....11

5 Charles Wright & Arthur Miller *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1245  
(3d ed.).....9

D.R.E. 202(d)(1)(c) .....6

D.R.E. 201(c)(2) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....9

Super Ct. Civ. R. 15(aa) .....16

Super. Ct. Civ. P. 7(b)(1).....16

Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6) .....1
